Mayor O'Neil offered the following ordinance pass third and final reading and moved on its adoption and authorized its publication according to law:

## **O-06-16**

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER III OF THE REVISED GENERAL CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS ENTITLED "GENERAL POLICE REGULATIONS-PUBLIC PARKS", AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING SECTION 3-14 THEREOF ENTITLED, "CURFEW" REGARDING HALLOWEEN REGULATIONS

[additions shown in <u>underline</u>, deletions shown by strikeout]

WHEREAS, it has been determined by the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands that in order to better serve and to advance the interests of the health, safety and welfare of the general public, that specific hours of curfew regarding Halloween be established;

**THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands that Chapter III of the Revised General Code of the Borough of Highlands, entitled "General Police Regulations-Curfew", amending and supplementing Section 3-14 thereof entitled, "Exceptions" to include a new Section 3-14.1, "Halloween" to read as follows:

## **Section 3-14.1**

No child under the age of 18 years shall be upon any of the public streets, highways, alleyways, parks or other public places of the Borough of Highlands, either on foot, or in or upon any type of conveyance, unless such child is accompanied by his or her parent guardian or other person having the legal care of custody of such child, or whose legal recognized employment makes it necessary for such child to be in or upon said public streets, highways, alleyways, parks or other public places between the hours of 10:00 PM and 6:00AM, in which case such child shall carry written authorization of the employer, counter-signed by the chief of police or his designee, or a written authorization of the child's parent, guardian, or other person, responsible for the child.

Notwithstanding the above, on Halloween Night, and Halloween Eve [commonly referred to as "Mischief Night"], no child under the age of 18 years shall between the hours of 8:00 PM and 6:00AM be upon any of the public streets, highways, alleyways, parks or

Page 2 O-06-16

other public places of the Borough of Highlands, without carrying the aforesaid written authorization, counter-signed as required above.

All other provisions of Chapter 3-14 shall remain in full force an effect, except to the extent modified hereby.

This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon adoption and publication as it pertains to the health, safety and welfare of the general public.

Seconded by Mr. Caizza and adopted on the following roll call vote:

ROLL CALL:	
AYES:	Mr. Nolan, Mr. Caizza, Mr. Urbanski, Mayor O'Neil
NAYES:	None
<b>ABSENT:</b>	None
<b>ABSTAIN:</b>	None

**DATE:** October 18, 2006

## NINA LIGHT FLANNERY, Borough Clerk CAROLYN CUMMINS, Deputy Clerk

Introduction:October 4, 2006Publication:October 7, 2006, The Asbury Park Press2<sup>nd</sup> Reading:October 18, 2006Public Hearing:October 18, 2006Adoption:October 18, 2006Publication:October 26, 2006, The Courier

I hereby certify this to be a true copy of the Ordinance adopted by the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands on October 18, 2006.

**BOROUGH CLERK/DEPUTY CLERK**